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Industry Update

Triple-Net REIT Comp Sheets 10/16/2016

REITs Rebound, Sector Slightly Outperforms. The overall REIT sector gained 120 bps this past week
and is +7.2% YTD. The triple-net sector slightly outperformed, gaining 140 bps for the week, and is +25.5%
YTD.

Dividend Yield. Triple-net REITs are trading at 15.8x 2017E FFO as compared to equity REITs trading at
16.6x. The current dividend yield for the sector is 4.92% vs. the REIT sector dividend yield of 3.93%. The
99 bps spread is 64 bps below the long-term average spread of 163 bps.

Short Interest -12.6% for Group. Short interest decreased 12.6% this quarter, or 0.9 million shares/company, to 2.8%

of the float. Notable short interest decreasers this quarter were Global Net Lease (GNL, $7.65, Not Covered) -40.2%,

Four Corners Property Trust (FCPT, $20.46, Not Covered) -37.8%, and Store Capital Corporation (STOR, $28.02, Buy)

-32.5%. GNL has been the underperformer through 9/30 (+2.6% vs. the RMS +11.9%), has the highest dividend yield

in the sector (9.3%), and had a 189% increase in short interest in 2Q, which, to some extent, was due to its very high

exposure to NOI derived from Europe. FCPT is viewed as one of the defensive names in the group and is one of the

top performing YTD. STOR had one of the largest short interest increases in 2Q (138.9%) and, more importantly,

investors became less concerned about Gander Mountain. Notable increasers were National Retail Properties (NNN,

$47.12, Buy) +6.2% and Gramercy Property Trust (GPT, $9.05, Buy) +3.3%. NNN trades at one of the highest

multiples in the group and its well-respected CEO Craig Macnab announced his retirement at the end of the quarter.

GPT was one of the better performing names in the group in 3Q. Days to cover for the group decreased to 4.5 days,

down from 4.7 days last quarter.

Short Interest Leaders. Realty Income Corp. (O, $62.04, Buy) and NNN lead the group with the highest short interest

at 6.2% and 5.3%, respectively. Both O and NNN are the quality names in the group that trade at the highest multiple

and highest premium to NAV, among the lowest dividend yields (3.9%), and are therefore shorted against a handful of

names in the sector. VEREIT (VER, $9.70, Hold) and W.P. Carey (WPC, $61.80, Not Covered) have the lowest short

interests in the group at 1.5% or below. VER has a low short interest as it continues to execute on its business plan,

raised equity in August, and has an above-average dividend yield (5.7%). WPC continues to underperform YTD after

underperforming last year (-10.4% vs. the RMS +2.5%) and pays an above average dividend (6.4%).

Priced as of close 10-14-2016.

October 16, 2016

Real Estate
Triple-Net REITs

Stifel does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should
be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors
should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.

All relevant disclosures and certifications appear on pages 7 - 11 of this report.
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Total Return Analysis Capital Structure

2016E Eq.  Net Fixed- 

Div. FAD Pfd. Mkt. Total Debt/ Charge

Price1 52-Wk Range Price Appreciation % Total Return % Yld. (%) Annual. Payout. Equity Cap. Debt TEV Cash TEV Covrge.

Company Ticker 10/14/2016 Low High 3-Mo1 TTM1 YTD1 3-Mo1 TTM1 YTD1
10/14/2016 Div.($) Ratio ($MM) ($MM) ($MM) Ratio (%) ($MM) ($MM) Ratio

Agree Realty Corp (a) ADC $46.82 $30.36 $51.33 -4.8% 53.5% 37.7% -3.9% 60.7% 42.2% 4.1% $1.92 76.0% $0 $1,107 $390 25.8% $6.0 $1,491 3.7x

EPR Properties (a) EPR $75.19 $53.00 $84.67 -7.0% 39.5% 28.6% -5.9% 47.6% 34.0% 5.1% $3.84 81.2% $346 $4,944 $2,115 28.5% $8.5 $7,397 3.2x

Four Corners Property Trust FCPT $20.46 $14.09 $24.44 -2.0% N/A -15.3% -0.9% N/A 38.2% 4.7% $0.97 67.8% $0 $1,224 $393 22.6% $36.1 $1,581 6.2x

Getty Realty GTY $22.40 $15.67 $24.33 0.7% 36.3% 30.6% 1.7% 45.0% 35.3% 4.5% $1.00 69.9% $0 $756 $302 28.1% $6.8 $1,052 2.7x

Gramercy Property (a) GPT $9.05 $6.50 $10.03 -6.3% 31.2% 17.2% -5.3% 38.4% 21.6% 4.9% $0.44 68.8% $88 $3,827 $2,157 33.5% $185.1 $5,887 3.8x

National Retail Properties (a) NNN $47.12 $35.67 $53.60 -8.4% 26.4% 17.7% -7.6% 31.6% 21.1% 3.9% $1.82 76.1% $575 $6,880 $1,992 19.9% $144.8 $9,302 3.4x

Realty Income (a) O $62.04 $45.98 $72.30 -11.8% 30.1% 20.2% -11.0% 35.4% 23.7% 3.9% $2.42 83.8% $409 $16,041 $5,296 24.3% $20.4 $21,725 4.2x

Select Income REIT SIR $25.74 $17.07 $27.97 -5.6% 31.7% 29.9% -3.8% 44.6% 39.0% 7.9% $2.04 81.6% $0 $2,301 $2,343 50.3% $10.8 $4,633 4.2x

Spirit Realty SRC $12.52 $8.90 $13.97 -3.6% 29.7% 25.0% -2.4% 37.7% 30.4% 5.6% $0.70 80.0% $0 $6,006 $3,636 37.5% $29.4 $9,613 3.3x

STORE Capital Corporation (a) STOR $28.02 $21.04 $31.44 -4.2% 31.1% 20.8% -3.2% 36.6% 24.4% 4.1% $1.16 69.9% $0 $4,294 $2,157 32.2% $118.5 $6,333 3.0x

VEREIT (a) VER $9.70 $6.68 $11.09 -6.1% 18.9% 22.5% -4.9% 26.2% 27.8% 5.7% $0.55 75.1% $1,071 $9,702 $6,864 38.8% $37.6 $17,599 2.8x

W.P. Carey & Co WPC $61.80 $51.12 $72.89 -11.2% 2.6% 4.7% -9.9% 9.0% 9.6% 6.4% $3.94 76.6% $0 $6,534 $4,642 40.6% $173.3 $11,003 4.1x

Triple-Net Total/Avg. -7.8% 26.0% 19.7% -6.8% 32.5% 25.2% 4.9% 77.8% $63,615 31.3% 3.6x

MSCI US REIT Index -7.8% 10.7% 7.2%

¹ Priced as of close, 10/14/16

(a) Stifel FFO estimates, all others are consensus estimates from SNL 

Note:  GPT FAD is adjusted to account for capital expenditures 

Source:  Stifel Estimates, SNL, FactSet, Company Reports

Triple-Net REIT Valuation Table
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Cash Flow Analysis

2015A

P/FFO 2016E 2017E 2016E 2016E 2017E 2017E

Price
1

FFO Price/FFO Rel. to FFO FFO FFO Price/FAD FAD FAD FAD

Company Ticker 10/14/2016 2015A 2016E 2017E 2015A 2016E 2017E Sector Growth Growth Yield 2016E 2017E 2016E 2017E Payout Payout Yield

Agree Realty Corp (a) ADC $46.82 $2.39 $2.52 $2.83 19.6 18.6 16.5 110% 5.5% 12.3% 5.4% $2.53 $2.85 18.5    16.4    76.0% 67.4% 6.1%

EPR Properties (a) EPR $75.19 $4.45 $4.80 $5.07 16.9 15.7 14.8 95% 7.9% 5.8% 6.4% $4.73 $5.01 15.9    15.0    81.2% 76.7% 6.7%

Four Corners Property Trust FCPT $20.46 $1.51 $1.31 $1.35 13.5 15.6 15.2 76% -13.2% 2.7% 6.4% $1.18 $1.23 17.4    16.6    82.4% 78.9% 6.0%

Getty Realty GTY $22.40 $2.04 $1.51 $1.57 11.0 14.8 14.3 62% -26.0% 4.0% 6.7% $1.43 $1.50 15.7    14.9    69.9% 66.7% 6.7%

Gramercy Property (a) GPT $9.05 $0.61 $0.75 $0.78 14.8 12.1 11.6 83% 23.0% 4.0% 8.3% $0.64 $0.72 14.1    12.6    68.8% 61.1% 8.0%

National Retail Properties (a) NNN $47.12 $2.22 $2.34 $2.52 21.2 20.2 18.7 119% 5.0% 7.7% 5.0% $2.39 $2.57 19.7    18.3    76.1% 70.8% 5.5%

Realty Income (a) O $62.04 $2.77 $2.85 $3.06 22.4 21.7 20.3 126% 3.2% 7.4% 4.6% $2.89 $3.09 21.4    20.1    83.8% 78.6% 5.0%

Select Income REIT SIR $25.74 $2.88 $2.89 $2.91 8.9 8.9 8.8 50% 0.3% 0.8% 11.2% $2.50 $2.49 10.3    10.3    81.6% 81.9% 9.7%

Spirit Realty SRC $12.52 $0.82 $0.87 $0.92 15.3 14.3 13.6 86% 6.6% 5.5% 7.0% $0.88 $0.92 14.3    13.6    80.0% 76.2% 7.3%

STORE Capital Corporation (a) STOR $28.02 $1.40 $1.57 $1.78 19.9 17.9 15.7 112% 11.7% 13.6% 5.6% $1.66 $1.86 16.9    15.1    69.9% 62.5% 6.6%

VEREIT (a) VER $9.70 $0.63 $0.77 $0.73 15.4 12.6 13.3 87% 22.6% -5.6% 8.0% $0.73 $0.69 13.2    14.1    75.1% 79.7% 7.1%

W.P. Carey & Co WPC $61.80 $4.35 $4.92 $4.73 14.2 12.6 13.1 80% 13.1% -3.9% 8.0% $5.14 $5.23 12.0    11.8    76.6% 75.3% 8.5%

Triple-Net Total/Avg. 16.1 15.4 14.7 5.0% 4.5% 6.9% 15.8    14.9    76.8% 73.0% 6.9%

Weighted Average 17.8 16.5 15.8 9.1% 3.9% 6.5% 16.6    15.8    78.1% 74.9% 6.6%

¹ Priced as of close, 10/14/16

(a) Stifel FFO estimates, all others are consensus estimates from SNL 

Note:  GPT/VER FAD is adjusted to account for capital expenditures 

Source:  Stifel Estimates, SNL, Company Reports

Triple-Net REIT Valuation Table

FAD
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Sensitivity 

Implied 2Q16 NAV Down 50 Up 50

Price
1

Cap Rate NAV Cap Rate BPS BPS

Company Rating Ticker 14-Oct-16

Agree Realty Corporation Buy ADC $46.82 5.6% $42.14 6.00% $47.46 $37.64

EPR Properties Hold EPR $75.19 6.4% $62.99 7.25% $69.70 $57.14

Gramercy Property Trust Buy GPT $9.05 6.3% $8.17 6.75% $9.20 $7.29

National Retail Properties Buy NNN $47.12 5.3% $37.81 6.25% $42.68 $33.66

Realty Income Buy O $62.04 4.8% $45.80 6.00% $51.87 $34.72

STORE Capital Corporation Buy STOR $28.02 5.9% $24.16 6.50% $27.30 $21.48

VEREIT Hold VER $9.70 6.4% $9.05 6.60% $10.45 $7.84

Average 5.6%

¹ Priced as of close, 10/14/16

Source:  Stifel Estimates, Company Reports

Triple-Net REIT Valuation Table

Valuation Analysis 

Page 5

Real Estate
Triple-Net REITs October 16, 2016



2016E Fixed Line Line 2016 2016 Maturities 2017 2017 Maturities % of Fixed Wtd Avg

2Q16 2016E FAD Charge Size Capacity Maturities as % of Maturities as % of Rate Interest

REIT's Price
1

FAD Dividend Payout Coverage ($MM) ($MM) ($MM) Total Debt ($MM) Total Debt  Debt Rate

ADC $46.82 $2.53 $1.92 76% 3.7x $200 $200 $0 0.0% $20 5.0% 100% 4.00%

EPR $75.19 $4.73 $3.84 81% 3.2x $650 $643 $43 2.0% $163 7.7% 85% 4.56%

GPT $9.05 $0.64 $0.44 69% 3.8x $850 $680 $32 1.5% $66 3.1% 81% 3.45%

NNN $47.12 $2.39 $1.82 76% 3.4x $650 $650 $0 0.0% $253 12.7% 93% 4.20%
O $62.04 $2.89 $2.42 84% 4.2x $2,000 $1,488 $5 0.1% $325 6.1% 89% 4.19%

STOR $28.02 $1.66 $1.16 70% 3.0x $500 $500 $15 0.7% $34 1.6% 100% 4.64%

VER $9.70 $0.73 $0.55 75% 2.8x $3,300 $2,595 $207 3.0% $421 6.1% 99% 3.90%

¹ Priced as of close, 10/14/16

Source:  Stifel Estimates, Company Reports

Triple-Net REIT Valuation Table
Balance Sheet Analysis
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Important Disclosures and Certifications

I, Simon Yarmak, certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about
the subject securities or issuers; and I, Simon Yarmak, certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in this research report. Our
European Policy for Managing Research Conflicts of Interest is available at www.stifel.com.
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08/03/16
B:$10.5

Rating and Price Target History for: Gramercy Property Trust Inc. (GPT) as of 10-14-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for GPT go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=GPT
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Rating and Price Target History for: National Retail Properties (NNN) as of 10-14-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for NNN go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=NNN
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Rating and Price Target History for: Realty Income Corporation (O) as of 10-14-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for O go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=O
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Rating and Price Target History for: STORE Capital Corporation (STOR) as of 10-14-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for STOR go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=STOR
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Rating and Price Target History for: VEREIT, Inc. (VER) as of 10-14-2016

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Key

        B - Buy                 UR - Under Review

        H - Hold               NR - No Rating

        S - Sell                 NA - Not Applicable

        I - Initiation          SU - Rating Suspended

        D - Discontinued

 

For a price chart with our ratings and any applicable target price changes for VER go to
http://sf.bluematrix.com/bluematrix/Disclosure?ticker=VER

The rating and target price history for National Retail Properties, Realty Income Corporation, STORE Capital Corporation and
VEREIT, Inc. and its securities prior to February 25, 2015, on the above price chart reflects the research analyst's views
under a different rating system than currently utilized at Stifel. For a description of the investment rating system previously
utilized go to.www.stifel.com.

National Retail Properties, Realty Income Corporation, STORE Capital Corporation and VEREIT, Inc. is a client of Stifel or an
affiliate or was a client of Stifel or an affiliate within the past 12 months.

National Retail Properties, Realty Income Corporation, STORE Capital Corporation and VEREIT, Inc. is provided with
investment banking services by Stifel or was provided with investment banking services by Stifel or an affiliate within the past
12 months.

National Retail Properties is provided with non-investment banking, securities related services by Stifel or an affiliate or was
provided with non-investment banking, securities related services by Stifel or an affiliate within the past 12 months.

Stifel or an affiliate has received compensation for investment banking services from National Retail Properties, Realty
Income Corporation, STORE Capital Corporation and VEREIT, Inc. in the past 12 months.

Stifel or an affiliate has received compensation for non-investment banking, securities related services from National Retail
Properties in the past 12 months.

Stifel or an affiliate expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from Gramercy
Property Trust Inc., National Retail Properties, Realty Income Corporation, STORE Capital Corporation and VEREIT, Inc. in
the next 3 months.

Stifel or an affiliate managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for National Retail Properties, Realty Income
Corporation, STORE Capital Corporation and VEREIT, Inc. in the past 12 months.

Stifel or an affiliate is a market maker or liquidity provider in the securities of Gramercy Property Trust Inc., National Retail
Properties, Realty Income Corporation, STORE Capital Corporation and VEREIT, Inc..

The equity research analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report receive(s) compensation based on various
factors, including Stifel’s overall revenue, which includes investment banking revenue.

Our investment rating system is three tiered, defined as follows:

BUY -We expect a total return of greater than 10% over the next 12 months with total return equal to the percentage price
change plus dividend yield.

HOLD -We expect a total return between -5% and 10% over the next 12 months with total return equal to the percentage
price change plus dividend yield.

SELL -We expect a total return below -5% over the next 12 months with total return equal to the percentage price change
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plus dividend yield.

Occasionally, we use the ancillary rating of SUSPENDED (SU) to indicate a long-term suspension in rating and/or target
price, and/or coverage due to applicable regulations or Stifel policies. SUSPENDED indicates the analyst is unable to
determine a “reasonable basis” for rating/target price or estimates due to lack of publicly available information or the inability
to quantify the publicly available information provided by the company and it is unknown when the outlook will be clarified.
SUSPENDED may also be used when an analyst has left the firm.

Of the securities we rate, 47% are rated Buy, 43% are rated Hold, 4% are rated Sell and 6% are rated Suspended.

Within the last 12 months, Stifel or an affiliate has provided investment banking services for 15%, 7%, 0% and 10% of the
companies whose shares are rated Buy, Hold, Sell and Suspended, respectively.

Additional Disclosures

Please visit the Research Page at www.stifel.com for the current research disclosures and respective target price
methodology applicable to the companies mentioned in this publication that are within Stifel's coverage universe. For a
discussion of risks to target price please see our stand-alone company reports and notes for all stocks.

The information contained herein has been prepared from sources believed to be reliable but is not guaranteed by us and is
not a complete summary or statement of all available data, nor is it considered an offer to buy or sell any securities referred to
herein. Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice and do not take into account the particular investment
objectives, financial situation or needs of individual investors. Employees of Stifel, or its affiliates may, at times, release
written or oral commentary, technical analysis or trading strategies that differ from the opinions expressed within. Past
performance should not and cannot be viewed as an indicator of future performance.

As a multi-disciplined financial services firm, Stifel regularly seeks investment banking assignments and compensation from
issuers for services including, but not limited to, acting as an underwriter in an offering or financial advisor in a merger or
acquisition, or serving as a placement agent in private transactions.

Affiliate Disclosures

“Stifel”, includes Stifel Nicolaus & Company (“SNC”), a US broker-dealer registered with the United States Securities and
Exchange Commission and the Financial Industry National Regulatory Authority and Stifel Nicolaus Europe Limited (“SNEL”),
which is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”), (FRN 190412) and is a member of the London
Stock Exchange.

Registration of non-US Analysts: Any non-US research analyst employed by SNEL contributing to this report is not
registered/qualified as a research analyst with FINRA and is not an associated person of the US broker-dealer and therefore
may not be subject to FINRA Rule 2241 or NYSE Rule 472 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public
appearances, and trading securities held by a research analyst account.

Country Specific and Jurisdictional Disclosures

United States: Research produced and distributed by SNEL is distributed by SNEL to “Major US Institutional Investors” as
defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. SNEL is a non-US broker-dealer and
accordingly, any transaction by Major US Institutional Investors in the securities discussed in the document would need to be
effected by SNC. SNC may also distribute research prepared by SNEL directly to US clients that are professional clients as
defined by FCA rules. In these instances, SNC accepts responsibility for the content. Research produced by SNEL is not
intended for use by and should not be made available to retail clients, as defined by the FCA rules.

Canadian Distribution: Research produced by SNEL is distributed in Canada by SNC in reliance on the international dealer
exemption. This material is intended for use only by professional or institutional investors. None of the investments or
investment services mentioned or described herein is available to other persons or to anyone in Canada who is not a
“permitted client” as defined under applicable Canadian securities law.

UK and European Economic Area (EEA): This report is distributed in the EEA by SNEL, which is authorized and regulated
in the United Kingdom by the FCA. In these instances, SNEL accepts responsibility for the content. Research produced by
SNEL is not intended for use by and should not be made available to non-professional clients.
The complete preceding 12-month recommendations history related to recommendation(s) in this research report is available
at https://stifel2.bluematrix.com/sellside/MAR.action

Brunei: This document has not been delivered to, registered with or approved by the Brunei Darussalam Registrar of
Companies, Registrar of International Business Companies, the Brunei Darussalam Ministry of Finance or the Autoriti
Monetari Brunei Darussalam. This document and the information contained within will not be registered with any relevant
Brunei Authorities under the relevant securities laws of Brunei Darussalam. The interests in the document have not been and
will not be offered, transferred, delivered or sold in or from any part of Brunei Darussalam. This document and the information
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contained within is strictly private and confidential and is being distributed to a limited number of accredited investors, expert
investors and institutional investors under the Securities Markets Order, 2013 ("Relevant Persons") upon their request and
confirmation that they fully understand that neither the document nor the information contained within have been approved or
licensed by or registered with the Brunei Darussalam Registrar of Companies, Registrar of International Business
Companies, the Brunei Darussalam Ministry of Finance, the Autoriti Monetari Brunei Darussalam or any other relevant
governmental agencies within Brunei Darussalam. This document and the information contained within must not be acted on
or relied on by persons who are not Relevant Persons. Any investment or investment activity to which the document or
information contained within is only available to, and will be engaged in only with Relevant Persons.

In jurisdictions where Stifel is not already licensed or registered to trade securities, transactions will only be affected in
accordance with local securities legislation which will vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction and may require that a transaction is
carried out in accordance with applicable exemptions from registration and licensing requirements. Non-US customers
wishing to effect transactions should contact a representative of the Stifel entity in their regional jurisdiction except where
governing law permits otherwise. US customers wishing to effect transactions should contact their US salesperson.

The recommendation contained in this report was produced at 16 October 2016 16:20EDT and disseminated at 16
October 2016 16:20EDT

Additional Information Available Upon Request

© 2016 Stifel. This report is produced for the use of Stifel customers and may not be reproduced, re-distributed or passed to
any other person or published in whole or in part for any purpose without the prior consent of Stifel. Stifel, Nicolaus &
Company, Incorporated, One South Street, Baltimore, MD 21202.
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